‘Decision No. _i?_‘fiz_:__ " ' wﬁﬂ@ﬂ@ﬁ&

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF 'CALIFORNIA

‘In the Matter of the Investigation )}
‘Into the rates, rules, regulations, )
“eherges, allowances and practices )
‘of all“common carriers, -highway g
)
)

- Case No. 4808

‘carriers and city carriers’'relating
to the transportation of property.

Aopearances

Edward M. Berol, Harry Moser, Ken D. Anderson, Harold F.
Culy, M. D. Savage, Frank F, Terramorse, C. A. Millen,
J. C. Kasper and Warren H. Blscalluz, for various
“carriers and cerrier assoclations, respondents and
‘interested partles. '

‘L. BE. Osborne, 'W. 3.  0'Barr, Gorald Collins, A. L. Russell,
M. S. Housner, Paul G. Rehe, W. 0. Narry, R. T. Hunt,
- Robert K. wilson, P. J. Arturo, J. A, Sullivan,
Lester A. Bey and John'G. Crain,: for various: shippers,
shipper associations, and chambers of commerce,
‘interested partles.

Grant-L. Malquist and ' J. H. Morrison, for the Commission's
“Staff.

“SUPPLEMEN TAL .OP INION

By prior orders in this and other proceedings the Commission
has established minimum rates, rules, and regulations for the trans-
" portation of propoerty between pointsiin‘calironnia by various classes
of carriers. The Common Carrier Conference of The Truck Owners
Association of California, by petition, seeks an interim order
modifying certain of ‘the minimum rates contained in Highway Carriers!
Tariff No. 2, and the rules and regulations epplicable -thereto, by
" imposing a surcharge of 12 percent "gpplicable to traffic moving
' between the San Francisco Territory and the Sacramento Territory,:on

the one hand, and the Los Angoles Territory, on the other hand.”




C. 4808 = EJ

Public hearings were held bdefore Examiner Bryant at Los
Angeles on April 17 and 18, 1952. The matter is ready for decision.

Petitioner alleges that since the minimum rates, rules,
snd regulations were last adjusted, effective April 2, 1951, highway
carriers generally have been subject to changed conditions whiéh have
affected their revenue position seriously and adversely.l Aésortedlm
the carriers have been forced to grant increases in rates of pay to
labor, and have oxperlenced substantlal lncreases in the cost of
equipment, tires, materials, parts, supplies snd taxes. Petitioner
declares that the cumulative effect of these changed conditions upon
the net revenue position of highway carriers imminently threatens
their ability to provide a full and adequate service for the shipping

public, and that an interim rate increase as herein sought 1s

urgently necessary pending further Investigation.

Petitioner introduced evidence through the testimony of
seven witnesses. Slx carrier representatives describded principally
the operations and revenue needs of their several compeanles, and a
consultant introduced and explained exhibits cOnsisting essentially
of a summary of the operating profit and loss statements of 23 high-
way carrliers. The operating statements were set forth separately
for the first half and the last half of 1951, snd the data for the
latter period included projections and modifications to show the
effect of certaln rovenue and expense adjustments.

According to the exhibits, the 23 carriers as a group, for
the first six months of 1951, had operating revenues of $22,983,535

and operating expenses of $22,246,051, resulting in net operating

L
The April 2 adjustment was made by Decision No. 4SL29, dated
March 6, 1951, in Case No. 4808 (50 Cal. P.U.C. 493).




C. 4808 - EJ%

revenues of $737,#§b,‘or.an operating ratio of 96.79 pepceqt,z The

consultant explained that the data for the first six months of;l?Sl
were of more interest as an historlcal record then as a representa-
tlon of current conditions. He pointed out that the rate increase
of fpril 2, 1951, was only partially reflected in the revenue
rigureg for the. first halfl of the yoar, and he‘teqpiﬁyed‘thgp
various Increases in wage rates of pay and in other itemg of opera=
ting expense had been incurred at various times during the yqa#t
For the. purpose of showing as nearly as practicable the current
revenue position and revenue needs of the carriers, he 1n¥:odgced a.
summary of the actual operating profit and loss statements for the
last half of the year, supplemented by certain modiricationsi ihe
modifications consisted principally of estimates of the efteqtiof.
additional revenues which would accrue from rate changes recently
established or proposed, including the 1ncre;se herein sought, and
of expense adjustments for certaln increased costs which developed /

during the yoargB

These data were submitted separately for each of
the 23 carriers, collectlvely for the carriers as a whole,and collec-
tively for carrier groupings  according to classes of oporative

~authority. The operating profit and loss statements fo; the second

six months of 1951, actual and modified, as sutmitted by the

2 «
These fligures are before provision for income taxes. Income tax
data applicable to the first six months of 1951 were not supplied.

The wage adjustments were based upon actusl wage changes made for
vardious c¢lasses of employees in various areas at different times
throughout the year. Provision was made.also for a recent in-
crease in taxes on dlesel fuel and gasoline. Other expense
adjustments were minor. The revenue adjustments provided for

the estimated effect of recent changes in constructive distances,
of an increase in certain rail-competitive rates, and of the rate
increase herein sought.




¢. LBOB - EJ

conSﬁlfant;’are'éummarized in the tables which follow:
| TABLE I - |
ACTUAL - BEFORE ADJUSTMENT

Summery of Operating Profit and Loss Statements, -
- Second Six Months of 1951

Net Profit- .

Operating -
or (Loss):’
Y .

Ratio -
)
08,02

101.62

Carriofﬂ

Operating
Number

Revenues
$ 352,069
1,152,679

Operating
Expenses

$ 345,100 $
L, 260,395

6:969 B
(BT 7L3) .

| d

O o~ O\ w b

T
+ O

R ol L o ol S
OB PO v vowmE wa

3,26L, 605

L£8,920
130,216
298,620
901,019

2,782,610

382,423
787,962
09,529
138,462
313,242

1,143,316

170,607
632,763
902,854

4,053,588

169‘: 129
226,9§Q
187,629

1,348,251

847,254

TO TAL

$2li, 268,107

3,258,006
465,630

430, 295

292,360
929,060
2,680,138

371,611
788,943

217,25

136,759
275,220

135, 604

167,316
635,119

897,22l

3,892,960

163,645

213,491
196,130

1,307,607
858,526

$23,978, L2l

(1) Before érSGision for fncome taxs

( ) = Loss

6,599
3,290

B

6,260

(28,05L). .

102,472+

10,812 -

(BT
(T35

1,703
38,022
7712
3,291
(Z358) -
5,630

160, 628

5,48k

13,459

(3.201)
4o, 6Lk
(L, 272)

$ 286,683
Income tax data not supplied.

99.80
99.30
100.02.
97.90
103.11 .
96.32,.
9717«
100.,12.
102.73 -
98.7T:
87.86
99.33
98.07
100.37
99.38"
96.04 .
96.76"
9L.07
104.53:
96.99-
101.33:

98.82%




Caﬁff§r
Number -

mum§:m‘

OPERATING RESULTS =~ "ADJUSTED. AND MODIFIED .

TABLE 2

%
Net

Operating
Revenues

Actual ..

Net

Cperating
Revenues

Ad fusted

Income -
Tax

Net
Operating
Revenues

Adjusted:(ll.

Operating:
Ratlo
(1)

bR

VN oWV W N

RS IR S T T T = S S I o di vl ol g
W POV ®= oW o

TOTAL

$

6,969 -

6,599
3,290°

)

6,260

(ZB0LT)

102,472
16,81;:

(D
(TZ6)

1,703’
38,022
7,712
3,291

(Z,358)

5,630
160,628

5,48
13, 469’

(BZ0L)
Loy 6Ll
(TEET

$ L2,0L3
18L, 214
38,907
51,192
18,965

40,607

2,423"
278,866

51;970
25,990
2,274
17,814
48,582
66,051
23,530
21,173
27,052
573,L8L
22,844

Lo, 626

7,990
111,654
L2k

$ 20,031

96,688

18,339

24,963
23,762

19,2586

795
147,725
25,382

11,373

46
6’966

23,556

32,975
10, 0.8

8,777
ll'p 9146

306,583

9,678
19,266
2,621

57,564

22,836

$ 22,014 "
87,526
20,568
26,229
25,203 -
21,351
1,628 -
131,142,
26,588
11, 617
1,528
10,848"
25,026
33,076
13,82
12,396
15,106
266,901
13,166
21, 360
5"369
54,090
24,12

% 286,683

% From Table I

(1) After provision for fricome tax
)= Loss

(=

$ki775i560\

01,876

$873,624

oba3k .

98,03 »
99i38*
914-09)#
oL.77
93.62.
99.83:
95.60 .
93.76"
98,22
9946 -
93,00
92,29
97.26

92.94

$8.11
98,38
oL.05

92,97

9738
96.21
97.32

.96.62%.




C. L4808 - EJ

Other information submitted by the consultant showed that,
regardless of the carriers' legsl classlfications, the operating
ratios of the 23 carriers are generally similar. According to hiS
axhibits, six highway common carrlers hed a combined operating ratio
for the last half of 1951 of 98.63 percent, seven highway permlt
carriers had a combined cperating ratio of 98.55 percent, and the
23 carrlers (some of which operate under both certificates and
permits) had a combined operating ratio of 98.82 percent.

The consultant conceded that his adjusted operating state-
ments were based in part upon various approxﬁmatioﬁa“aﬂd eétbmatos;
and he resdily sdmltted that the exhibits were not free from error.
However, he pointed out some respects in which the carriers' revenue
needs had been understated as well as overstated; and he declared
that his exhibits were essentially sound in their net effect.

Six carrier witnesses, representing seven of the 23 com-
panies studied by the comsultant, described the operations and the
recent operating experiences of their several‘companiés.' The
operations were varied. Somo of the carriers were primarily highﬁaf‘
common carriers, some were primarily highway permit carriers, and
others conducted combined operations. Some of the carriers trans-
ported a substsatial preponderance of small shipments; others were
engaged largely in transporting truckloads. Some of the carriers
specialized in transportation between terminal ereas herein
orincipally involved; others transported such traffic only inciden-
tally. - One carrier derived a substantial part of its revanﬁe froﬁ'
the treansportation of fresh fruits and vegetables rrom Iields to
processing plants. Another received approximaxely 45 percent of
1ts revenues from services performed under contract for a single )
shipper at rates in excess of the minimum, All of the carrier

witnesses were in agreement, however, that the financlal conditions

b




0. L4808 - EJ.

or‘their companies had déteriorated since the early months of 1951.
They sald that all feﬁsible operating curtallments and economles had
already been effected, including some which could not be continued
prudently for long. Witnesses who hed recent data available declared
that the first months of 1952 have brought no improvement in the
revenue positions of their companles, and they said that none is
anticipated except as the result of higher rates.

All of the carriler representatives testiéied that the
sought increase in minimum rates -1is urgéntly needed and is essentlal
if the transportation services are to be maintained. They stated
that 1t Is an economic impossibility for thelr companies to obtain
roeded revenues by increasing their rates or charges except in
response to an order of thls Commission establishing increased
rminimum rates for all competing carriers. The witnesses declared
that, according to their experlence, any increase in the rates of
one carrier'would result in prompt diversion of the traffic to other
cempetlng carrlers, so that the net revenue position pr the high-
rated carrier would be worsened rather than improved. They testified
that shippers in general, even though agreeable to paying reasonably
Increased charges themselves, universally refuse to pay any carrier
more than competing shippers might be called upon to pay other
carriers for similar transportation. As a result, they said, the
mininum rates established by the Commission are looked upon generaily
2s the “going" rates, and it 1s not feasible for any carrler to
assess, nor for any shipper to pay, rates in excess of such minimum

rotes.

L

As herelnbefore Iindicated, éne carrler testifled that his company
charges a rate in excens of the established minimum rate for trans-
portaticn performed under contract with one producer. The circum-
stancos were not oxplained. *




No other witnesses testified. Members of the Commission’s
staff and representati#e; of ﬁhe Californisa Manufacturers Association,
Los Angeles Traffic Managebs Conference, Western Traffic Conference,
Los Angeles Chamber of Commerce, and of various shippers and
carrliers participated in the procee&ing and assisted in the develop=-
ment of the record.

The record discloses examples of deferred meintenance,
curtailed services, and impaired credit, and outlines on the whole
a picture of finencial distress mmong the carriers. Nonetheless,
for reasons which will be explained, it falls to establish that the
 relief sought by petitioner 1s reasonsble, necessary or justified.

Petitioner's presentation was founded and advanced upon
the premise that the minimum rates should be ralised to the level
necessary to provide reasonable earnings for a representative
cross=-section sample of all highway carriers engaged in performing
the service. The contentlon i1s that the carriers are compelled by
circumstances to apply the minimum rates as both minimum and maximum
rates, and that the rates establlished by this Commission as minima
should therefore be high enough to be reasonably compensatory to an
average of all of the affected carriers.

Petitioner is apparently heedless or unmindful of the
admonitions contained in the Commission's Decision No. L6912, dated
Mareh 27, 1952, (51 Cal. P.U.C.— ), some of which were restated ‘
from prior decisions in‘this.and other proceedings. Its bésic
premise is fallacious. whether or not the carriers are helpless to
ad Just their rates and charges above the levels established by this

Commission as minimum, as a number of withesses asserted, the

statutes do not contemplate the establishment of wuniform rates for

-8-




C.4808-mm .

all classes of carriers at a level which will be reasonable for
application as both maximum and minimum rates, and which will be
compensatory on the average for any representative cross-section of
the carriers. If carriers in the past have found it expedient or
even necessary to adopt such minimum rates for usé as both minimum
and maximum rates, they have done so voluntarily and not at the
direction or suggestion of this Commission.

If the carriers are seriously persuaded that the maintenance
of adeguate transportation facilities requires the fixation by this
Commission of rates which will be rcasonable for general application
as both minimum and maximum rates by all competing carriers, they may
wish to propose statutes authorizing'or directing this Commission so
to proceed. In the absencc of statutory sanction it will not be the
purpose of the Commission to estgblish such rates in the guise of
"minimum™ rates.

Aside from the fallacy of petitioner's underlying premise,
the record is defective in other respects., Petitioner relied upon a

sampling of the revenues, expenses and operating ratios of a group

of carriers Which it deemed to be representatige of all carriers

transporting the terminal traffic in question. The record shows
that approximately 400 questionnaire forms were sent in January to
highway carriers having membership in a motor carrier association.
The forms called principally for operating profit-and-loss statements
for 1951, by quarterly periods, for statements of wages paid by
classes of employes, and for statements of increases in specified
items of expense. Despite tracers, t elephone calls and some personal

contacts, only 58 of the forms were returned. Some of these were

SiFor convenience, the term "terminal traffic™ is used herein to
denote . general commodities moving between Los Angeles Territory on
whe one hand and San Francisco Territory and Sacramento on the other
:and, including intermediate points,

-




incomplete. Of the completed forms, only 23 were received from
carriers deriving as much as 10 percent of their gross revenues from
the terminal traffic. The 23 carriers reported gross revenues of
about $50,000;OOO for the year 1951, less than 45 percent of whichk
accrued from the terminal traffic. One witness expressed the opinion,
based upon his general knowledge, that the 23 carriers handle as much
as 80 or 85 percent of the traffic moving between San Francisco and \
Los Angeles. Another witness cstimated that the 23 carriers move
about 25 percent of the tralfic between Sacramento and LQS'Angeles.

These general estimates were not otherwise substantiated., Petis

tioner's selected sample must be deemed to be inadequate for the

purposes for which it was intended,

Furthermore, the reliability of petitioner's evidence was
not well established. The consultant, in submitting his summaries,
admitted that he had not undertaken to check or spot-check any of
the revenue or expense figures supplied to him by the carriers. The
carriers themselves could not be questioned at the hearing since
the representatives of only scven carriers were offered as witnesses.
Some of thege witnesses admittedly were not qualified to answer
cuestions concerning the revenues or expenses of their companies.

The completed questionnaire forms were not offered in evidence.
Moreover, petitionor declined, short of a compelling order from the
examiner or the Commission, to idgntify the carriers whose figures
were submitted by the consultant. Cross-examination, although

thus limited, was sufficient to disclose a number of errors. The
consultant explained that the questionnaires were supplemented in
important respects through means of correspondence, personal contacts,
and telephone calls. Under all of the circumstances his exhibits

must be recognized as being essentially founded upon hearsay.,

6 Petitioner supplied the names of the 23 carrlers but, except for
seven, withheld the code by which the figures mlght be 1dent1f1ed
with the carriers. :

=10~




C. 4808 - @

Since the studied carriers as a group derive the greater
part of their revenues from transportation services other than those
herein involved, it is not clear how petitioner reaches its
conclusion that the terminal traffic in question, as distinguished
from other traffic, should be selected for increased charges. In
some respects petitioner's proposals sppear not to have been
considered carefully in advance. Iﬁe petition seeks imposition of-
a surcharge of 12 percent %o the minimum rates, rules and regulatlons
applicable to traffic moving between the San Francisco Terrltory and
the Sacramento Torritory, on the ono hand, and the Los Angeles
Territory on the other hand." At the hearing it developed that
petitioner contemplated also that the surcharge would be 1mpo§ed
upon "intermediate" traffic to the extent that the rates between
the terminals would gply as maximum between intermediate pointsir
Contrariwise, petitioner asked at the hearing that the carriers be

authorized to depart from the long- and short-haul provisions of the

dalifopnig Cdngtituvlon 00 the statutes to the extent necessary to

PUT the socught rates into effect. The consultant had not considered
that the traffic beyond the terminal areas would bs involved, and he
did not seek information concerning such: traffic from the carriers.
Other carrior witnesses understood, however, that "beyond" traffic
would necessanrily be affected in instances where the combinatlion of
rates proposed from and to the terminals would supplant the higher
through distance rates. Other Questionable aspects of the proposal
might be noted.

Some of the carriers made important changes in their
operations during the year 195l or early in 1952. One acquired a

new fleet of vehicles. Others changed maintenance and solicitation




practlces. One common carrier extended the hours of its pickup
service at added cost, assertedly to meet competition. Another,
to curtall expenses, substantlially reduced 1ts plckup fleet and
also induced some shippers to divert from 1t certain low-rated
traffic. Various other operating changés were indlcated. The
record does not afford an adequats basls for estimating the extent
to which these several changes in conditions may affect the lfuture
sarnings of the carriers in question.

If the common carriers were seeking permissive authority
to establish Increased rates under Section LSL of the Public Utilities
Code, they would be oxpected to supply all information necessary to
permit a reasonable forecast of their earnings under the proposed '
rates. The dburden of proof 15 not lighter where, as here, they seek
a mandatory minimum rate order spplicable to all affected carriers.
The record 1s clear that the carriers do not seek, and are not
interested in, permisslive authority. They ask for an order which
would require all competing carriers to raise thelr rates as
proposed in the petition, mmd would prohibit any affected carrier
from assessing lower charges. Any mandatory order prescribing or
revising minimum rates should be based upon substantiel affirmative
evidence that the resulting rates will be reasonable and not

excessive,

Petitioner has not sustained the burden of proofl necessary

to justify the proposed increase in minimum rates. OQur conclusion
is not that no revision of the minimum rates 1s necessary, but that
the present record affords no basis for making the changes sought

by petitioner. The petition will be denled.

~12~




Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions
snd findings set forth in the preceding opinien,

IT IS HZREBY ORDERED that the petition filed in this
proceeding on February 28, 1952, by the Common Carrier Conference
of The Iruck Owners Association of California, be and it is hereby
denied.

The effective date of thls order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof.

Dated at Sem Francisco, California, this 4247 day of
May, 1952.

N

g

Z

omm ss{Bhera




